Cambridge University Press
052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

Thijs ten Raa
Frontmatter
More information

The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

Input-output analysis is the main tool of applied equilibrium anal-
ysis. This textbook provides a systematic survey of the most
recent developments in input-output analysis and their applica-
tions, helping us to examine questions such as: Which industries
are competitive? What are the multiplier effects of an investment
program? How do environmental restrictions impact on prices?
Linear programming and national accounting are introduced and
used to resolve issues such as the choice of technique, the compar-
ative advantage of a national economy, its efficiency and dynamic
performance. Technological and environmental spillovers are ana-
lyzed, at both the national level (between industries) and the interna-
tional level (the measurement of globalization effects). The book is
self-contained, but assumes some familiarity with calculus, matrix
algebra, and the microeconomic principle of optimizing behavior.
Exercises are included at the end of each chapter, and solutions at
the end of the book.

THIJS TEN RAA is Associate Professor of Economics at Tilburg
University.

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis
Thijs ten Raa

Frontmatter

More information

The Economics of
Input-Output Analysis

THIJS TEN RAA

CAMBRIDGE

UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis
Thijs ten Raa

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sdo Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York
www.cambridge.org

Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521602679

© Thijs ten Raa 2005

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception

and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,

no reproduction of any part may take place without
the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2005

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library
ISBN-13  978-0-521-84179-5 hardback

ISBN-10 0-521-84179-8 hardback

ISBN-13  978-0-521-60267-9 paperback
ISBN-10  0-521-60267-X paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLSs for external or
third-party internet websites referred to in this book, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is,
or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

Thijs ten Raa
Frontmatter
More information

Contents
List of figures page ix
List of tables X
Preface xi
Glossary xiii
1 Introduction 1
1.1 The definition of economics 1
1.2 Mathematical preliminaries 2
1.3 Constrained maximization 4
1.4 Linear analysis 7
1.5 Input-output analysis 11
Exercises 12
References 12
2 Input-output basics 14
2.1 Introduction 14
2.2 Price changes 17
2.3 Value relations 19
2.4 Quantity relations 22
Exercises 23
References 24
3 Multiplier effects 25
3.1 Introduction 25
3.2 Cost-push analysis 25
3.3 Demand-pull analysis 26
3.4 Consumption effects 27
3.5 Employment multipliers 30
3.6 Miyazawa inverses 34
Exercises 35
References 36

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

Thijs ten Raa
Frontmatter
More information

vi

Contents

Linear programming

4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Introduction

Inequality implications

Dependent and independent constraints
The main theorem

Complementary slackness
Non-degenerate programs

Active variables

Marginal productivity and sensitivity
Exercises

References

Are input-output coefficients fixed?

5.1
52
53
54
5.5
5.6

Introduction

Techniques and the role of demand
Selection of techniques

The substitution theorem

A postscript

An application

Exercises

References

The System of National Accounts

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9

Introduction

A bird’s eye view

The System of National Accounts
Enlargements

Trade

Value-added tax

Gross national product
Imputation of VAT to industries
Social Accounting Matrices
Exercises

References

The construction of technical coefficients

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4

Introduction

Secondary products

Different numbers of commodities and sectors
Other inputs

Exercises

References

37
37
37
39
41
43
45
47
50
52
53

54
54
55
57
60
63
63
64
64

65
65
65
67
71
72
77
79
82
83
84
86

&7
87
88
93
96
98
98

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis
Thijs ten Raa

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

8 From input-output coefficients to the Cobb-Douglas
function
8.1 Introduction
8.2 Derivation of the macroeconomic production function
8.3 Substitution
8.4 Returns to scale
Exercises
References

9 The diagnosis of inefficiency

9.1 Introduction

9.2 Inefficiency

9.3 Decomposition

9.4 Diagnosis of the Canadian economy

9.5 Diagnosis of the Dutch economy

9.6 Robustness of the efficiency measure
Exercises
References

10 Input-output analysis of international trade
10.1 Introduction
10.2 Partial equilibrium analysis
10.3 General equilibrium analysis
10.4 The gains to free trade
10.5 Distortions
10.6  Application
Exercises
References

11 Environmental input-output economics
11.1 Introduction
11.2 Standards, taxes, or rights to pollute
11.3 Environmental accounting
11.4  Energy policy
11.5 Pollution
11.6 Globalization
Exercises
References

12 Productivity growth and spillovers
12.1 Introduction
12.2  Total factor productivity growth

vii

99

99
100
102
103
107
107

108
108
108
112
114
121
122
123
123

125
125
127
129
133
136
137
138
138

139
139
139
142
142
146
149
150
150

151
151
152

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis
Thijs ten Raa

Frontmatter

More information

viil Contents

12.3 Measurement and decomposition
12.4  Application to the Canadian economy
12.5 International spillovers
12.6 Intersectoral spillovers
12.7 Conclusion

Exercise

References

13 The dynamic inverse
13.1 Introduction
13.2 A one-sector economy
13.3 The material balance
13.4 Dynamic input-output analysis of a one-sector economy
13.5 Multi-sector economies
13.6 Conclusion
Exercise
References

14 Stochastic input-output analysis
14.1 Introduction
14.2  Stochastics
14.3  Application
14.4 Conclusion
References

Solutions to exercises
Index

154
159
160
162
164
164
164

166
166
167
168
169
171
174
175
175

176
176
176
178
181
182

183
192

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

Thijs ten Raa
Frontmatter
More information

ix

1.1

2.1
4.1
4.2

5.1
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
11.1

Figures

The feasible region of constraint function g and two isoquants and the

derivative of objective function f
Positive and negative products of vectors
The proof of lemma 4.1

The scatter diagram of sectors in the capital/value-added and
labor/value-added plane

Per-worker net outputs

A production possibility frontier (PPF)

A changing frontier

Solving the dual program

Production units at full, partial, and zero capacity

Solving the dual program

The world production possibilities set

The production possibilities of two countries

The production possibilities of two countries with two factors

Energy substitution value

page 5

16
38

49

59
100
101
102
104
128
131
134
136
145

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

Thijs ten Raa
Frontmatter
More information

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.5
11.1
12.1
12.2
12.3

12.4
14.1

Tables

National accounts of the Netherlands, 1989
Blow-up of U

Blow-up of margins, V, VAT and M
Blow-up of final demand categories
Blow-up of FC 4 CF

The non-zero items of an economy without production
Example of a small open economy

Current price capital stock, January 1990
Sector and commodity aggregations
Sectoral activity levels

Net exports

Shadow prices

Profit and environmental impact of production

page 66
73
75
76
81
82
85

115
117
118
119
121
140

Frontier productivity growth (FP) and the rate of efficiency change (EC) 159

Frontier productivity growth (FP), by factor input

160

Frontier productivity growth (FP), by Solow residual and terms of trade

effect
Decomposition of annual TFP growth

Employment multipliers

160
162
179

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis
Thijs ten Raa

Frontmatter

More information

Preface

Input-output analysis is the main tool to help us answer three key questions that pertain to
the economy as a whole. What is the performance of an economy, in terms of efficiency and
productivity growth? What is the comparative advantage of an economy vis-a-vis the rest
of the world? How are these measures affected when environmental constraints are taken
into account? Of course, many other interesting questions can be posed.

The focus on the economy as a whole gives input-output analysis a macroeconomic flavor,
but its foundation and techniques are more microeconomic, including a rigorous grounding
in production and consumption. Some people argue that it is at the interface of the two and
define it as the study of industries or sectors of the economy. The name mesoeconomics has
been coined for this.

Input-output analysis may be considered a rather mechanical tool, not be easily applica-
ble to free market economies with competitive valuations. Specialized as well as general
textbooks reinforce this perception, but it is my goal to undermine it.

This book presents input-output analysis from a mainstream economic perspective. It
offers a unified, simultaneous treatment of the so-called “quantity and value systems.” The
main framework is the United Nations’ System of National Accounts (SNA), an ingenious
device to provide a coherent snapshot of all the sectors of an economy; the main tool is that
of linear programming. The book is self-contained — the elements of input-output analysis,
linear programming, and national accounting are introduced starting from scratch and all the
derived constructs (such as efficiency and applied equilibrium analyzes) follow naturally.
The book provides a complete synthesis of linear economic models and neoclassical theory
and offers a thorough basis in linear programming as well as input-output analysis.

The reduction of the economic structure to fundamental primitives is undertaken rig-
orously and the results are significant and deep. Let me mention a few. The conditions
for the existence of the so-called “Leontief inverse” are simple, yet necessary and suffi-
cient. An intuitive result on inequalities facilitates quick proofs of the main results of linear
programming. This, in turn, is used to establish the most general form of the so-called
“substitution theorem”. The main neoclassical tool of macroeconomics, the Cobb—Douglas
production function, is derived from a microeconomic analysis of production units with dif-
ferent input-output coefficients. These theoretical elements are entered into the System of

Xi

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis
Thijs ten Raa

Frontmatter

More information

xii Preface

National Accounts and thus produce concrete results: the questions on national economies
posed above are answered.

To put the book in perspective, a short historical note is in order. Originally I was invited
to write a modern version of Gale’s out-of-print but still-demanded monograph The Theory
of Linear Economic Models. In 1995, my Linear Analysis of Competitive Economies came
out in the LSE Handbooks in Economics series published by Harvester Wheatsheaf. After
a quick reprint, the title sold out and the publishing house was swallowed by ever-larger
ones: Prentice-Hall, Pearson, Paramount, and Time Warner. To cut a long story short, the
entertainment industry threw me back to square one, but Cambridge University Press stepped
in and convinced me of the need to rewrite the book entirely. The Economics of Input-Output
Analysis is the resulting textbook, with detailed treatment of new applications, including
globalization and spillovers.

Strictly speaking, there are no prerequisites. In other words, if you are a bright Liberian
who completely missed out on education for reasons of prolonged civil war rather than
lack of capabilities you will be able to comprehend the contents after an in-depth study.
This having been said, it is only fair to admit that a few preliminaries do help. Familiarity
with the analysis of maximizing behavior subject to constraints, as treated in any course on
microeconomics, is one. Calculus is another. And although I define them, some familiarity
with vectors and matrices would be very useful. The final chapter 14 also presumes basic
knowledge of random variables (the concepts of mean and variance), but it can be skipped
if the reader wishes. In short, I target advanced undergraduate or new graduate students of
economics who do not panic when a function is differentiated or integrated.

Input-output analysis is probably the most practical tool of economic analysis. Yet my
background as a theorist is apparent in the text: The results are quite general, and this feature
facilitates the use of the book as a reference source, particularly by applied equilibrium
economists and national accountants using input-output measures.

I have been teaching the material in this book at Tilburg, New York, Jadavpur (Calcutta),
and Utrecht Universities and also in specialist courses — one organized by the Vienna-based
International Input-Output Association for the PhD students of three Montreal schools and
another by Statistics Finland for PhD students from six Finnish schools. I am grateful for
the feedback received; more is welcome at tenRaa@UvT.nl.

Borrowing the words of my teacher and friend Will Baumol, I dedicate this volume to
my “three ladies”: Anna, Rosa, and Miryam.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

Thijs ten Raa

Frontmatter
More information
Glossary

c.i.f cost, insurance, freight
EC Efficiency change
f.o.b free-on-board
FP Frontier productivity
GDI Gross domestic income
GNP Gross national product
I0DB Input-Output Data Base
ISDB Industrial Structure Data Base
NAMEA National Accounting Matrix including Environment Accounts
PPF production possibility frontier
R&D Research and development
SAM Social Accounting Matrix
SNA System of National Accounts
SR Solow residual
TFP Total factor productivity
VAT Value-added tax

Xiii

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/052160267X
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

