The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

Input-output analysis is the main tool of applied equilibrium analysis. This textbook provides a systematic survey of the most recent developments in input-output analysis and their applications, helping us to examine questions such as: Which industries are competitive? What are the multiplier effects of an investment program? How do environmental restrictions impact on prices? Linear programming and national accounting are introduced and used to resolve issues such as the choice of technique, the comparative advantage of a national economy, its efficiency and dynamic performance. Technological and environmental spillovers are analyzed, at both the national level (between industries) and the international level (the measurement of globalization effects). The book is self-contained, but assumes some familiarity with calculus, matrix algebra, and the microeconomic principle of optimizing behavior. Exercises are included at the end of each chapter, and solutions at the end of the book.

THIJS TEN RAA is Associate Professor of Economics at Tilburg University.

Cambridge University Press 052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis Thijs ten Raa Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

The Economics of Input-Output Analysis

THIJS TEN RAA



Cambridge University Press 052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis Thijs ten Raa Frontmatter More information

> CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 2RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521602679

© Thijs ten Raa 2005

This book is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2005

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalogue record for this book is available from the British Library

 ISBN-13
 978-0-521-84179-5 hardback

 ISBN-10
 0-521-84179-8 hardback

 ISBN-13
 978-0-521-60267-9 paperback

 ISBN-10
 0-521-60267-X paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this book, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

Contents

	List of figures		page ix
	List	of tables	Х
	Pref	face	xi
	Glossary		xiii
1	Intr	oduction	1
	1.1	The definition of economics	1
	1.2	Mathematical preliminaries	2
	1.3	Constrained maximization	4
	1.4	Linear analysis	7
	1.5	Input-output analysis	11
		Exercises	12
		References	12
2	Inp	ut-output basics	14
	2.1	Introduction	14
	2.2	Price changes	17
	2.3	Value relations	19
	2.4	Quantity relations	22
		Exercises	23
		References	24
3	Mu	ltiplier effects	25
	3.1	Introduction	25
	3.2	Cost-push analysis	25
	3.3	Demand-pull analysis	26
	3.4	Consumption effects	27
	3.5	Employment multipliers	30
	3.6	Miyazawa inverses	34
		Exercises	35
		References	36

v

CAMBRIDGE

Cambridge University Press 052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis Thijs ten Raa Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

vi Contents

4	Lin	ear programming	37
	4.1	Introduction	37
	4.2	Inequality implications	37
	4.3	Dependent and independent constraints	39
	4.4	The main theorem	41
	4.5	Complementary slackness	43
	4.6	Non-degenerate programs	45
	4.7	Active variables	47
	4.8	Marginal productivity and sensitivity	50
		Exercises	52
		References	53
5	Are	input-output coefficients fixed?	54
	5.1	Introduction	54
	5.2	Techniques and the role of demand	55
	5.3	Selection of techniques	57
	5.4	The substitution theorem	60
	5.5	A postscript	63
	5.6	An application	63
		Exercises	64
		References	64
6	The	System of National Accounts	65
	6.1	Introduction	65
	6.2	A bird's eye view	65
	6.3	The System of National Accounts	67
	6.4	Enlargements	71
	6.5	Trade	72
	6.6	Value-added tax	77
	6.7	Gross national product	79
	6.8	Imputation of VAT to industries	82
	6.9	Social Accounting Matrices	83
		Exercises	84
		References	86
7	The	construction of technical coefficients	87
	7.1	Introduction	87
	7.2	Secondary products	88
	7.3	Different numbers of commodities and sectors	93
	7.4	Other inputs	96
		Exercises	98
		References	98

			Contents	vii
8	Fro	m input-output coefficients to the Cobb–Douglas		
	fun	ction		99
	8.1	Introduction		99
	8.2	Derivation of the macroeconomic production function		100
	8.3	Substitution		102
	8.4	Returns to scale		103
		Exercises		107
		References		107
9	The	diagnosis of inefficiency		108
	9.1	Introduction		108
	9.2	Inefficiency		108
	9.3	Decomposition		112
	9.4	Diagnosis of the Canadian economy		114
	9.5	Diagnosis of the Dutch economy		121
	9.6	Robustness of the efficiency measure		122
		Exercises		123
		References		123
10	Inn	ut-output analysis of international trade		125
10	10 1	Introduction		125
	10.2	Partial equilibrium analysis		127
	10.3	General equilibrium analysis		129
	10.4	The gains to free trade		133
	10.5	Distortions		136
	10.6	Application		137
		Exercises		138
		References		138
11	Em	ironmental input output economics		120
11	1111 111	Introduction		139
	11.1 11.2	Standards, taxes, or rights to pollute		139
	11.2	Environmental accounting		142
	11.5	Energy policy		1/2
	11.4	Pollution		146
	11.5	Globalization		1/0
	11.0	Exercises		149
		Pafarances		150
				150
12	Pro	ductivity growth and spillovers		151
	12.1	Introduction		151
	12.2	Total factor productivity growth		152

Cambridge University Press 052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis Thijs ten Raa Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

viii Contents

12.3	Measurement and decomposition	154
12.4	Application to the Canadian economy	159
12.5	International spillovers	160
12.6	Intersectoral spillovers	162
12.7	Conclusion	164
	Exercise	164
	References	164
13 The	e dynamic inverse	166
13.1	Introduction	166
13.2	A one-sector economy	167
13.3	The material balance	168
13.4	Dynamic input-output analysis of a one-sector economy	169
13.5	Multi-sector economies	171
13.6	Conclusion	174
	Exercise	175
	References	175
14 Sto	chastic input-output analysis	176
14.1	Introduction	176
14.2	Stochastics	176
14.3	Application	178
14.4	Conclusion	181
	References	182
Soli	utions to exercises	183
Ind	ex	192

Figures

1.1	The feasible region of constraint function g and two isoquants and the	
	derivative of objective function f	page 5
2.1	Positive and negative products of vectors	16
4.1	The proof of lemma 4.1	38
4.2	The scatter diagram of sectors in the capital/value-added and	40
	labor/value-added plane	49
5.1	Per-worker net outputs	59
8.1	A production possibility frontier (PPF)	100
8.2	A changing frontier	101
8.3	Solving the dual program	102
8.4	Production units at full, partial, and zero capacity	104
10.1	Solving the dual program	128
10.2	The world production possibilities set	131
10.3	The production possibilities of two countries	134
10.4	The production possibilities of two countries with two factors	136
11.1	Energy substitution value	145

Tables

6.1	National accounts of the Netherlands, 1989	page 66
6.2	Blow-up of U	73
6.3	Blow-up of margins, V, VAT and M	75
6.4	Blow-up of final demand categories	76
6.5	Blow-up of $FC + CF$	81
6.6	The non-zero items of an economy without production	82
6.7	Example of a small open economy	85
9.1	Current price capital stock, January 1990	115
9.2	Sector and commodity aggregations	117
9.3	Sectoral activity levels	118
9.4	Net exports	119
9.5	Shadow prices	121
11.1	Profit and environmental impact of production	140
12.1	Frontier productivity growth (FP) and the rate of efficiency change (EC) 159
12.2	Frontier productivity growth (FP), by factor input	160
12.3	Frontier productivity growth (FP), by Solow residual and terms of trade	•
	effect	160
12.4	Decomposition of annual TFP growth	162
14.1	Employment multipliers	179

Preface

Input-output analysis is the main tool to help us answer three key questions that pertain to the economy as a whole. What is the performance of an economy, in terms of efficiency and productivity growth? What is the comparative advantage of an economy *vis-à-vis* the rest of the world? How are these measures affected when environmental constraints are taken into account? Of course, many other interesting questions can be posed.

The focus on the economy as a whole gives input-output analysis a macroeconomic flavor, but its foundation and techniques are more microeconomic, including a rigorous grounding in production and consumption. Some people argue that it is at the interface of the two and define it as the study of industries or sectors of the economy. The name mesoeconomics has been coined for this.

Input-output analysis may be considered a rather mechanical tool, not be easily applicable to free market economies with competitive valuations. Specialized as well as general textbooks reinforce this perception, but it is my goal to undermine it.

This book presents input-output analysis from a mainstream economic perspective. It offers a unified, simultaneous treatment of the so-called "quantity and value systems." The main framework is the United Nations' System of National Accounts (SNA), an ingenious device to provide a coherent snapshot of all the sectors of an economy; the main tool is that of linear programming. The book is self-contained – the elements of input-output analysis, linear programming, and national accounting are introduced starting from scratch and all the derived constructs (such as efficiency and applied equilibrium analyzes) follow naturally. The book provides a complete synthesis of linear economic models and neoclassical theory and offers a thorough basis in linear programming as well as input-output analysis.

The reduction of the economic structure to fundamental primitives is undertaken rigorously and the results are significant and deep. Let me mention a few. The conditions for the existence of the so-called "Leontief inverse" are simple, yet necessary and sufficient. An intuitive result on inequalities facilitates quick proofs of the main results of linear programming. This, in turn, is used to establish the most general form of the so-called "substitution theorem". The main neoclassical tool of macroeconomics, the Cobb–Douglas production function, is derived from a microeconomic analysis of production units with different input-output coefficients. These theoretical elements are entered into the System of Cambridge University Press 052160267X - The Economics of Input-Output Analysis Thijs ten Raa Frontmatter <u>More information</u>

xii Preface

National Accounts and thus produce concrete results: the questions on national economies posed above are answered.

To put the book in perspective, a short historical note is in order. Originally I was invited to write a modern version of Gale's out-of-print but still-demanded monograph *The Theory of Linear Economic Models*. In 1995, my *Linear Analysis of Competitive Economies* came out in the *LSE Handbooks in Economics* series published by Harvester Wheatsheaf. After a quick reprint, the title sold out and the publishing house was swallowed by ever-larger ones: Prentice-Hall, Pearson, Paramount, and Time Warner. To cut a long story short, the entertainment industry threw me back to square one, but Cambridge University Press stepped in and convinced me of the need to rewrite the book entirely. *The Economics of Input-Output Analysis* is the resulting textbook, with detailed treatment of new applications, including globalization and spillovers.

Strictly speaking, there are no prerequisites. In other words, if you are a bright Liberian who completely missed out on education for reasons of prolonged civil war rather than lack of capabilities you will be able to comprehend the contents after an in-depth study. This having been said, it is only fair to admit that a few preliminaries do help. Familiarity with the analysis of maximizing behavior subject to constraints, as treated in any course on microeconomics, is one. Calculus is another. And although I define them, some familiarity with vectors and matrices would be very useful. The final chapter 14 also presumes basic knowledge of random variables (the concepts of mean and variance), but it can be skipped if the reader wishes. In short, I target advanced undergraduate or new graduate students of economics who do not panic when a function is differentiated or integrated.

Input-output analysis is probably the most practical tool of economic analysis. Yet my background as a theorist is apparent in the text: The results are quite general, and this feature facilitates the use of the book as a reference source, particularly by applied equilibrium economists and national accountants using input-output measures.

I have been teaching the material in this book at Tilburg, New York, Jadavpur (Calcutta), and Utrecht Universities and also in specialist courses – one organized by the Vienna-based International Input-Output Association for the PhD students of three Montreal schools and another by Statistics Finland for PhD students from six Finnish schools. I am grateful for the feedback received; more is welcome at tenRaa@UvT.nl.

Borrowing the words of my teacher and friend Will Baumol, I dedicate this volume to my "three ladies": Anna, Rosa, and Miryam.

Glossary

c.i.f	cost, insurance, freight
EC	Efficiency change
f.o.b	free-on-board
FP	Frontier productivity
GDI	Gross domestic income
GNP	Gross national product
IODB	Input-Output Data Base
ISDB	Industrial Structure Data Base
NAMEA	National Accounting Matrix including Environment Accounts
PPF	production possibility frontier
R&D	Research and development
SAM	Social Accounting Matrix
SNA	System of National Accounts
SR	Solow residual
TFP	Total factor productivity
VAT	Value-added tax